
N4INUTES
BRAZORIA COUNTY MUNTCIPAL UTILITY DISTRICT NO.39

January 22,2019

The Br:ard of Directors ("Board") of Brazoria County Municipal Utility District
Na. 39 (the "District") met in regular session, open to the public, on the 2?ntl day of

)anuary, 201.?, at the offices of Allen Boone Humphries Robi.nsc.rn LLP, 3200 Southwest

Freeway, Suite 2600, Houston, Texas, 77A27, outside the boundaries tlf the District, and

the roll was called of the members of the Soard:

Nancy Davis
Danny Traylor
Miehael Yu
Terry Reeves

]ordan Nightingale

President
Vice President
$ecretary
Assistant Secretary
Assistant Victl President

anrl a1l of the above u/ere present, except Directclr Traylor, thus constituting a quorum

Also present at the meeting were Mike Orlando and Mary Dubois of Acciaim
Energy Advisors ("Acc1aim"); ]an Sartholomew of Robert W. Bairti & Cei. lncorporated,
Inc. ("Bai.rr{"); Rick Marriott of Si Envirt-:nmentai, LLC 1"Si"); Donna Bryant erf

Assessments of the $outhwest, lnc. ("A$W"); Jorge Diaz o{ Mclennan & Associates, LP
("Mclennan"); Russell Bynum of Hillwood Communities ("Hi1lwood"); Katie Summers
of TBG Partners ("TBG") Srian Edwards ttf LiA Engineering, Int" 1"LlA"); and Tim
Austin, Hally Huston and Ashley Rar:"ros of Ailen Boone Humphries Robinson LL3.

MINUTES

The Board considered apprr:val r:f the December L8, 20L8, meetlng minutes"
After review and discussion, Director Davis moved tei approve the December 18, 2018,

meeting minutes. Iirector Nightingale seconded the motion, which pas*ed by
unanimous vote.

orEBA:'.OR',S REPOXT

Mr. Marriott reviewed the operator's report, a copy of which is attached. He
reported on maintenance and repairs completed during the previous month. A$ter
review and discussion, Director Yu moved to approve the operator's report. Director
Davis seconded the motion, which passed by unanimous vote.

Mr. Marriot reported that due to an internal error by $i at the Wastewater
Treafment Plant, sewage was inadvertently dumped onto the grounll. He stated the
area around the Wastewater Treatmcnt Plan has been cleanecl at no cnst to the District.
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Mr. Marriot reported that as a result of ongoing water quality issues around
country, Si has been notified by the Texas Commission on Environmental Quality
("TCEQ") that the District is required to pay for and conduct a minimum of {ive tests at

the homes of District residents to check for levels o{ iron in the drinking water. }"{*

notetl $I will cr:rordinate with )istriet residents between ]une and December to conduct

the water quality testing. Mr" Bynum requested that SI forward information from the

TCEQ regarding the testing to Hiliwood so he can distribule to the Potxona

Homeowners Association ("PHOA").

HEARING ON THRMINATION OF WATHR AND SEWER SERVICK

Mr. Marrir:tt presented a list af deiinquent customers and reported the residents

on the terminatiein list were delinquent in payment of their wal*r and sewer l:ills and
were given written natification, in accordance with the District's Rate Order, prior to
the meeting o{ the opportunity tr"r appear before the Board of Di.rectors to explain,
eontest, or correct their i:ills and to show wl"iy utility serwices should not be terminatecl
for reasnn of non-payment. Following review and lliscussion, DlrectCIr Yu moved to
authorize termination o{ delinquent acc*unts in accordance with the District's Rate

Order and direct that the delinquent customer list be filed appropriately and retained in
the District's official records" The motion was seconded by Director Davis and passed
bv unanimous vote.

ANNUAL RHPORT RHGAR)INC POST.I$SUANCE COMTLIANCtr POT,ICY

Mr. Austin reported that the Distrlct has not yet snlel bonds and that no change
to the )istrict's compliance policy is recommenrlerl at this time.

EQQK(NHTTR'g RA QRT

Mr. Diaz presented and reviewed the bookkeeper's report, a c*py of whieh is
attached, and submitted the monthly bills of the District for the Board's review. Mr.
Synum next presented and reviewed an amsnded landscape maintenance budget {ram
the FHOA to increase the District's monthly contri'l:ution by $2,568.00. A copy of the
budget is attachcd. After review and discus$ion, Director Yu mor.ed to (1) approve the
bookkeeper's report and the checks presented {or payment; and (2) approve th*
amended landscape budget from PHOA {or the 2019 {iscal year" Director Davis
seconded the motion, which passed by unanimous vote.

Mr. Orlando intrnduced himself tt: the Saard and reported that in Octr:rber n{
2018, Acclaim received a request from the District's engineer to ack{ a meter for Lift
Station No" 2 to the existing contract between Mid-American Powers and the District,
upCIn further review it was determined that the meter belongs to the Brazoria Counly
M;nicipal Utility District No. 40 ("MUD 40"). He statect MUD 40 has approved a $mall
Commercial Electriclty Service Agreement which will trans{er the account from the
District's existing contract with Mid-American.
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ANNUAL DISCLOSURE ST

Mr. Austin stated that in accordance with the District's Investment Poliey,
Shannon Taylor, as the bookkeeper, and Jorge Draz, as Investment Sfficer, are required
to execute disclosure statements that disclose any relationships with l:anks and brokers
who seek to sell investments to the District. He aelcled that the d.isclosure statements
will be filed with the Texas Ethics Commission" After review and discussion, Director
Davis moved tn aceept the disclosure statements pursuant to the Distriet's Invtslment
Policy and the Public Funds Investment Act and direct that the statements be filed
appropriately and retained in the District's official records" Director Nightingale
seconded the motion, which passed unanimously.

TAX ASSASSOR/COLLHCTOR'S RTPORT

Ms. Bryant riistributed and reviewed the monthly tax assessorf ccll*ctor's report,
a copy of which is attached" She stated that the report r*flerts the District's 2018 taxes
were 58.45% collected as of December 31, 2018. After review and discussion, Director
Davis moved to apprr:ve the tax assessorfcollector's report and the checks presented
for payment. Director Yu seconded the motioru which passed by unanimous vote"

REPORT FRO]\4 STORM WATUR SOLUT]ONS, L.L.C., INCLUDING I)ISCUS$
CHANNET, AND DtrTtrNTTON POND MAINTENANCE

There wa$ no report on this agenda item"

HNCINEER'S RHPORT

fuIr. Hdwards reviewecl an engineering report, a copy of which is attached

ATTR SUPPLY PLANT L

Mr. f;dwards updatecl the Soard regarding the Water $upply Plant No. 1 well
study, stating the well ran continuously from December 5, 2018, to ]anuary 3,

2019 with Sl conducting water quality tests daily. He stater.l the well was taken
off-iine on January 7, 2A19 to allow Weisinger Incorporated to conduct an
investigation into vibration and wear with the top bearing, and shr:uld i:e back
online by the {irst week of February.

TMENT PLANT PHASE 2 TO ERVE

Mr. Edwards reported on the construction of the Wastewater Treatment Plant,
Phase 2 to serve Pomona. He reviewed and recommended approval of Change
Order No" 1 to the contract with Gilleland Smith Construction, Inc. ("C$C"), tor
the construction of the Wastewater Treatment F1ant, Phase 2 to scrve Pomona to
increase the contract in the amount of $2,405.83. The Board determined that
Change Ordcr No. 1 is beneficial to the District. Following review and
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discussion ancl based upon the engineers recommendation, Direetor Davis
moved to approve Change Order No. 1 in the amount elf $2,405.83 as an increase
to the contract with CSC, based upon the Board's {inding that the Change Order
is beneficial to the District. Director Nightingak seconded the motion, which
passed by a unanimous vote.

WASTTW AL
APPLICATION

Mr. Xdwards reported LIA received the wastewater keatment plant discharge
permit from the TCEQ, stating the new permit will expire ]anuary 2,2424.

WATHR REUSE APPLTCATION

Mr. Idwards reported on the status of the water reu$e application, which
requests authorizafion from the TCHQ to utilize the wastewater treatment plant
ef{luent to irrigate the tree farm adjacent to the facility.

\VATER SUPPLY PLANT NO" 1, PHASE 2

Mr. Edwards updated the Board regarding the cr:nstruction r:f the Water Supply
Plant No" 1, Phase 2 expansion project, He stated the project will be completed
by MUD 40 in accordance with the ]oint FacilitieslCost Sharing Agreement
between the District and MUD 40. Mr" Edwards reported MUD 40 awarded the
project to Cemini Conkacting Services i:r the amount of $363,320.00.

CONSTRI]CTION OF WA.IF.R, , AND DRA:NAGS FACITITIXS AND
PA

Mr" Erlwards updated the Board regarding the construction of water, sewer, ancl
elrainage facilities and paving to serve Pomona Parkway, Phase 3, stating the
project will be completed by MUD 40 in accordance with the ]oint Facilities/Cost
$harlng Agreement between the District and MUD 40. Mr. Austin stated
approval of the Cost Sharing Agreement between th* District and MUD 40 will
be deferred until the next Board meeting

CROIX PARKW WATER LINU EXTENSION AND STORh,l SEWER

J

OUTFALL

Mr. Hdwards rcported on the plans for the Croix Parkway water line extension
and storm sewer outfall project. He stated the proposed project includes the
extension af a water line along Croix Parkway frorn Pomona Parkway to thtl
wastewater treatment plant as well as a storm sewer outlall into Mustang Bayou.
Mr. Er{warrls stated that design is underway.
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UPDATE ON BOND APPLICATION NO.3

Mr. Edwards updated the Board regarding Bond Application No. 3.

LANDSCAPE ARCHITECT'S REPORT

Ms. Summers reported on landscape architect matters.

PHASE 28 LANDSCAPE FOR A. SECTIONS 7 AND 8

There was no report on this agenda item.

No deeds or easements were submitted for Board approval

Mr. Bynum reported on development in the District.

ANNEXATION OF APPROXIMATELY 40 ACRES OF LAND INTO THE DISTRICT

Discussion of this item was deferred to the next meeting

There being no further business to come before the Board, the Board concurred
to adjourn the meeting.

-'hrZ
Secretary, Board of Directors

76't708
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LIST OF ATTACHMENTS TC MI}JUTES.

Minutes
Pagq

Operator's report
Bookkeeper's report..................,
Pomona XOA Budget
Tax assessorf collecteir's report
Engineering report...

L

2

2

3

3
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BRAZORIA COUNTY MUD #39

OPERATIONS REPORT

DECEMBER 2OL8

SiEnvira



BRAESRIA COUNTY MUNICIPAL UTILITY *ISTXICT #39

MANAG[MINT RIPORT

nrceMBrR 2s1"8

l. CSNNICTISil]$ an s{ DHCTM$ER 20t8
prq&MBrR.;CI18

Oeeupied Single Family

Vacant Single Family

Comnrercial

Builder

lrrigation

Re nta I

District Meters
TOTAL CSNNTTTION$

il. sutlnrx $EnvteEs $$,844.6A
Builder Serviees aetivities included in the DECEMBER invoic*:
3.. lnstalled one 3f4" irrigation meter" $1",600
4. eurnpleted 68 various inspections" $4,250

ilt. WATER WELL sSo8.ge
. The District well was offline. The District water plant was inspected daily to
insure prsper cperation. The district was supplied 4$8,900 gallons via the interconnect.

Repairs and Maintenance included in the DECEIVIBER invoiee:
1. Conducted infra red survey. $450

rv. wAsTEwA?En TREATMENT $2,457"85
Repairs and Maintenance included in the DECIMBER invoice:
:." PM'd CL} detector, CL2 system and blowers. $BSCI

2" Conducted infra red survey" $675
3. Cleaned snsite lls per schedule. 9900

v. WATER D|STR|BUT|ON $4,910.24
Repairs and Maintenance included in the DECEMBER invoice:
L. Replaced 3 nneters and meter boxes. $j",?00

2324 Yaupon Park Ln

4S15 lVlesquite Terrace Dr
27L0 Cypress Woods Ln

2. Replaced conerete and landscaped after irrigation tap installations. $2,025
2300 Ridgewocd Manor Ct

4509 Cypress Manor Ct

1q 6

4

I

l_49

10
)

v
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\il. s?ofrM s[wEH $0*00
Repairs and Maintenance included in the DECEMBER invoiee:
1". No issues.

vil. SANTTAnY SEWr& $232.89
Repairs and Maintsnance included in the DECIMB[R invoice:

t. 4602 Bireh Knoll Trails - Repaired manhole per inspection. Back charged. $250

vil" ilrT sTATlor{ $0.0r
Repairs and Maintenanse included in the DECEMBER invoiee
1". No issues.



SRAZOHIA COUNTY MU$ #33

CONNICTION REPORT

DTCTMBTR ?O:"8

CONNTENONS

Sceupied Single Family

Vaeant $ingle Family

Multi- Family

Commercial

Suilder

lrrlgation

Rental Meters

District Meters

TOTAL CONNECTIONS

5

DEC 1

2018

383

537

NO\l l
e018

scT I
e018

rym

340356

4

0

)

2

0

?

14$

t"0

133

I5

5215?5



PUMPAGE X 1OOGALS

Date well l Total Capacity Purch From Sold To
7 2,789 2,789 L2.00/o 15
2 2,109 2,709 9.7% t6
3 2,L73 2,773 9.!o/o 13

4 2,133 2,133 9.2o/o 25
5 1,980 1,990 8.50A 26
5 2,t44 2,744 9.2o/o 22
7 1,929 1,929 8.3o/o 18
8 2,660 2,660 LL.40A 77
9 2,070 2,070 8.60/o 20
10 1,955 1,965 8.40/o 10
7L 2,434 2,434 70.5o/o 18
L2 2,027 2,027 8.7% 9
13 2,279 2,279 93% 9
14 2,515 2,575 70.8% 15

15 t,632 1,632 7.0% 8
16 2,377 2,3L7 t0.00/o 11
77 1,918 1,919 8.2% 72
18 2,482 2,482 L0.70/o 13

19 966 955 4.20/o 9
20 L,756 7,756 7.6% 7L
21 2,131 2,L3L 9.2% 10
22 2,L31 2,731 9.2% 10
23 2,132 2,732 9.2% 10
24 2,408 2,409 70.40/o 8
25 7,802 t,802 7.7% 74
25 2,486 2,486 70.7% 11
27 1,609 1,509 6.90/o 8
28 2,324 2,324 70.Oo/o 9
29 7,952 1,952 8,4% 10
30 2,144 2,7M 9.2% 74

31 1,880 1,880 8.1% 13
TOTA[: 65,157 65,157 4t5

BRAZORIA COUNW MUNICIPAT UTIIITY DISTRICT #39
PRODUCTION REPORT DECEMBER 2018

Capacity
Welll

9%

Available
97%

PERMIT

AMOUilT
PERMTTTERM

2lrl,8-rl?tlrs
6ALtONS
PUMPED

PERMIT

USED

MOilTlrS
PRO' AVAIT

60,000 x 1,000 gallons 85,118 744% -3 1

WATER

wEt[#
PRODUCT

TEST GPM

DAITY

CAPACIW
1 t2l6lL7 1615 2,326

TOTAT 2,326



BRAZORIA COUNW MUNICIPAL UTILIW DISTRICT #39

tonth

Dec-17

ian-18

Feb-18

Mar-18

Apr-18

May-18

Jun-18

Jul-18

Aug-18

Sep-18

Oct-18

Nov-18

Dec-18

Produced

2.873

1.805

L.687

1.811

2.947

4.318

4.543

0.000

0.000

0.000

0.000

0.000

3.153

Purdrr$d Ylr lrc

0.000

0.000

0.000

0.000

0.000

0.000

2.74
5.372

6.881

5.088

3.160

1.869

0.884

Tdal
Supdlsd

2.873

1.805

1.687

1.811

2.947

4.318

7.247

5.172

5.881

6.088

3.160

1.869

4.M7

Wrtor Sold

vlt lrC

0.000

0.m0

0.000

0.000

0.000

0.000

0.000

0.000

0.000

0.000

0.0@

0.000

0.000

Unmrtorad

0.2L6

0.(m6

0.035

0.059

0.250

0.353

2.065

0.000

0.090

0.023

0.060

0.051

3.195

Accountlbillty

91.65%

70.Wo

87.97%

75.L@5
,1 5.0L%

92.r0%

93.m%

Ltz.66%

93.69yo

97.0L%

L2L.42%

193.15%

!l().30%

Fqlr month

tYonge

91.50%

94.t5%

u.7s%
81.38y0

82.22%

87.54%

88.80%

98.79%

97.86%

99.09%

LO6.2UA

t26.32%

L17.97%

Billing Prlod

10/3!L7 -L2lO2lL7

L2/031L7 - L2/29177

t2/30177 -01,1?olLe

01,/31118 - 03/07118

03102118 - 03129h8

03/30178 - ul3olt,B
E|oL/L8-os/31118
6/u20L8-06,/29178
06/30/L8 -07/3t/18

0E,l0Ll78-c8,l*h8
@/37118-O9/27it8

@128h8 - LO/3O|LB

1O/31h8-7t/29h8

t.torsd

2.417

1.272

t.44
L.297

2.s50

3.674

4.7L2

6.052

6.3s7

5.883

3.777

3.559

2.82

R€9rir

0.000

0.000

0.000

0.000

0.000

0.0@

0.000

0.000

0.mo

0.000

0.000

0.000

0.000

Water Supply
8.000

7.0@

6.(m

5.000

4.0m

3.000

2.000

1.0@

0.000

a Produced

: Purch.sed via l/C

D!c-u Jan-18 Feb-18 Mar-18 Apr-18 May-18 .tun-18 Jul-18 Aug-18 scp-18 oct-18 Nov-18 Dee18

190.0M

170,w

150.0016

130.00*

tto.@%

90.00t6

70.oa6

Accountability

D.c-U J.n-18 FGF18 M.r-18 Apr-18 M.y-18 Jun-18 Jul-18 A!S-18 S.p-18 OA-r.8 ,tov.l8 D*-18

-Accountrbllhy

/
l

/



BRAZORIA COUNTY MUD #39

DTCTM BTR 2S1.8

OPERATIONS CHAR6T$

3". Sperations Fees

2. Suilder Service

3. Administrative Charges

4. Lift $tatirn

5. $anitary Sewer

S. Wastewater Treatment Plant

7" Water $istribution

&. Water Well

TSTAL SPTRATION CHARGE5

$2,326.93

$s,s4*.6?

$t,;lg.qg

$u.oo

$:::.ss

$2,*s7.86

$q,gto.za

$568.96

$tB,oeg.gg



SU$TOIVITR BILLING REPORT
BRAZORIA COUNTY I\/IUN 39

MfTfR READ DAT[$: *CrOBfR 31$T - NCIVEivIBER 2gTH, Z01g

TCITAL USASE BILLID: ?,482,4CI0 GA|-LON$

TOTAL AMOUNT BILLED

WATHR:

$EWHR:

RWA:

SREASE TRAP:

D[PO$IT:
TRAN$THR F[[S:

MI$C.:

$17,8SS.14

$23,047.96
$74.68

$s0.00
$4,500.00
$1,03S.0CI

$300.00

TOTAL CURRENT CHAROE$:
TOTAL PENATTTS BILLHD:

$4S,$lS.$8
$1,?56"S0

AGHN RESXIVABLE$

30 DAY$:

s0 fiAY$:
90 DAYS:

120 SAYS:
LT$$ APPLIES OVERPAYMXNT$:

$5,S59.5$

$4,$10.65
$2,744.7S

$4,404.99
-$1,733.95

TSTAL ASED REEHIVABLE$:
CRTAIT BALANCT FORWARD:

${5,48$.S4
-$t 124"S1

TOTAI. AGEO RECEIVABLE$:

DEPO$IT LIABILITY:

$I4,36{.43

$s6,1?S.$$



BRAZORIA COUNTY MUD 39
WASTEWATER TREATMENT PLANT

Permit # 14641-{101

Expires: LULI2OL$

e6
0.oes

0

Design:

Utilized
0.125
48.8%

MGD

Permit Excursions: 0 Sanitary Sewer Overflows: 0
Rainfall 4.75 SSO Gallons: 0

Ir r
1 3 s 7 9 11131517 192L23252729 31

PARAMETER UNITS

PERMIT

tIMlTS
Nov-18

RESULTS EXCURSION

Dissolved Oxygen: Min me/l 4.0 5.9 0
pH Min s.u 6.0 6.9 0

Max S.U. 9.0 7.3 0
Total Suspended Solids: Avg lbs / dav 15.0 3.9 0

Avg mell 15.0 7.7 0
Max me/ | 50.0 8.8 0

Ammonia: Avs lbs / dav 3.1 0.1 0
Avg ms/l 3.0 0.1 0
Max mE/ | 15.0 0.1 0

Flow: Avg M.G.D 0.125 0.051 0
2-Hour Peak Flow: Max M.G.D 0.500 0.099 0
Chlorine: Min me/ | 1.0 1.0 0

Max me/l 4.0 2.8 0
E.coli: Avg CFU/100m1 t26 L 0

Max CFU/100m1 399 1 0
CBOD: Avs lbs / day 10.0 1.7 0

Avg me/l 10.0 3.3 0
Max mcll 35.0 5.2 0

-psmliflsd
Flow r Rainfall



Brazoria County Mud #39
Cash Repart $ummary

,2/19/18 b At/22/19

BHGINNINS BATANCE

NECEIPTS. SEE PAGE 2

DISBURSEMENT$. $EE PAGE 3

CUHRENT CA$H SAL-ENSE

CUXRTNT INVE$TMENTS

CIJHftENT BATAI{CE

W$&O CA$H BALANCX
HSAO$ CA$H BALANCE

General [und MIM

Capilal Project$ Fund [ilt,,,|

Debl $ervic* Fund l*11v1

$

SENXRAL FUND
CAPITAL PNOJTCTS

FUND CIEBT $f;AVICE FUND

7,8S3.40

0.s7

35,314.02 $ 0.36 $

5t?,153.33

501,244"60

'15,003.58

ouJ. )6 0.97

$ 56,222.75 $ 13,400.36 $ 7,8!3.40

Accounl No. xxxxxxx0739
Account No. xxxxxxx622l
Accounl No. Xxxxxxx5853

436,608.75 205.486.0S qhH 1\tlzl

$ 492,831.50 L*___q:-e***e g*_ffids*I
$"t8r,763.72

36,122.70

$218,8S6,4?

Compass Bank
Compass Bank
Compass Bark

McLebnan & ,{ssociates, L.p.
1717 St. James Place, Suite 50A

Houstan, Toxas 77056
Fhone 281 920-4000 fax 281 920-AA65

E-Ma i I J Di a z@MclennanandAssoc"com
E- Mu i I D Bat le y@ Mc Ls tl ns na nd Asso..cora
E - M a i I STa y I o/ @ M clannsr:andAssoc. com

*aakkeeping Page 1



Srazaria e*unfy Mud #39
easft Secerpfs

12/19/18 b A't/22fi9

SENEHAL FUNO
CAPITAL PXOJECTS

FUND
DEBT SEfiVICH

FUND

INTXETST

lNv[s]MHNl PR0CtEn$

TNANSFEH THQM TEXPSOT TO COMPA$$

ws&3 BAN 2010 pB$eHrIS

TAX TNANSFERS. BOAT SON}S

MT TAX TRANSFTRS

frEIMSUHSEMENT TROM CPF

CU$TOM€RAIR 1SI18

cusIoM€RAln 11/1S

WATES REVENUX

SEWER REV!NUC

SUHFACT WATSH FEE

PENALTY

CUSTOMEfr DEPOSIT$

GAHBAGE R&VEHUE

SREASE TRAP IN$PECTION

SALE$ TAX

RECONHECT

}NANSFER FEES

v.r.o.

T.AP FEES

ASH TH.AN$FEN TIE

N$F FEES

$wB lHsprs Fg;s

B INSFEC FEES

CS INSPECTION

BUILNEH NAMASES

STNTAL ME?EB FEE

SEHV|C€ OBDcH - CSI

TOTAL HXCTIPTS

15,000.00

1 6,S't8.28

,2,54S.41

77.4*

676.65

4,0s6.86

75.00

900.00

8,8S5.00

1,9S5"97

700.00

300.00

$ $?2,153.33 $ 15,003.58 $

$ 2s.67 $ 3.58 $ 0.97

465.247.0S

0.s?

8o0kk0epin0 Fage 2



Elrazoria eounty Mud #39
Cash Eecerpls

12/19/lB ta 01/22119

Nf VELOPEN OPEHATING ANVANCES

2006 Mustang Creek Development, lnc

2006 Muslang Crsek Develolmsnl, tnc

2006 Muslang Creek Davelopment, lnc

1000 Mustang Creek Development, lnc

2006 Mustans Creek Development, lnc

2006 Mustfing ereek Developmsnt, lnr
2006 Mustang Oreek Developmsrt, In$

2005 Mustang Creek 0evelopment, lns

fOTAL

MC 288, LLC

MC 288, LLC
MC 288, LLC
MC 288, LLC
MC 288, LLC
MC 288, LLC
MC 2$S, LLC
Me 288, LLC

s12612007

qNaT

4127t07

il1"il07

3i20i07

t/1 1108

zt"t t11

$i3ffl1 1

:0,000.00

20,000.00

12,500.00

12,000.00

23,000.00

31,000.00

2,380.00

?,s83.0a

$

$

$

$

$

$

$

$

.$--*J:5:glss

MO ?BS, LLC
Mo ?8&, LLC
MC 288, LLS
MC 288, tLC
MC 288, LLC
MC r88, LLC
MC ?8S, LLC
MC 28$, LL$
MC 288, ;tC
fi,lc 288, LLe
MC 288, LLC

11i14i13

12131t13

3t7t'.,4

3t14t14
4t30t14
6112t',14

Bt12t14
1017t14

12t8t't4
212011$

411115

s/l s/I 5
6t2t15

?115n7
8t4t't5

9/1 4/1 $
't0/?6lts
1 1/3$/1 5
1l3ri 16

I,S00.00

s8,000.00
33,000.00
17,000.00
37,SS0.S0
28,00$.00
40,00$.00
s?,000.00
13,000.0{)

20,400.$s
1 1,S00.00
17,000"00

s,000.00
23,0S1.00

3,001.00
3t,001.00
2t,001 .00
16,001 .00
32,002.S0

85,000.00
30,s80"32
1$,003.00

'122,004.00

(1 14,463"00)

$

$

$

$

$
$

$
$

$

$
$
$

$

$
$
&

$

$
$
o

$

$

$

$

TO RECOAO LUMP SUM LFASE PYMI Pg 8Y OEV PEH AUITOH
MC 288, LLC 7126t16
MC 288, LLe 8/15/16

MC 288, LLC 1.t/9/16

MC 288, LLC 6128/18

lOTAL $ 645,931.32

NEVELOP EH ANVANCE$ TOR STP IEA$E PAYMENT$:

MC 2S8, LLC
MC 288, LLC
Me ?88, LLC
MC ?88, LLC
MC 2S8, LLC
nJlc 288, LLC
MC ?88, LLC
MC 288, LIC

TOTAL

611 911 5

8t4t15

911 411 5

10/26i 15

1 l/30/15

1t31/l 6

811 5/1 6

1 1/S/1 S

$

$

$

$

$

$

$

$

&,9$S.00

&,s99.00

8,$$S.00

8,99$.00

8,999.00

1?,998.00

26,997.00

35,99S.0S

Page 3Bookk e eprng
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Brazoria County Mud #39
Casi 0rsburse,nsnts

81122t19

GEIIERAL FUNS

Check Prvee Describlion Amounl

- 205? Tsxas Pride Disposal

. ?033 Texfis Price 0isp0sal
- e$s4 AT&T

P ?055 AT&T

' ?05s AT&T

p 2s57 AT&T

" ?061 Conslellallon New[nergy, lnc.

' ?063 \,4idAmericsn f .lergy Seruices, LLC

' ?0S5 MidAmsrifa* lnergy Services, LLC

. 2067 MldAmeriean fnergy Sevices, tLC

' 2063 l\ridAmerican Lneray Ssruices, Ll-C

- 207a MidAmeriuan Snergy Seruices, LLC

- 2073 MidAmerican Energy Seruices, Ll,C

' ?075 MidAmefican Energy Services, LLC

!0gA Allen H0one Humphries Ftohinson LLP

e093 LJA [nsinaering

2094 LJA [ngineering

2095 LJA Ensineering

1096 IJA Engineering

l0SI Si fnvironmental LLa

3098 l\lclennan & Associates

!0$1i Seylord lnvestmsnl Company, lnc

t'l00 €nyirodyne laboraiories, lnc

210'1 DXI lnduslries, lnc

2102 Seabaci( Mairtenarlce, inc

2'103 Brazoria C0unty MUD N0. 25

1104 Jenni Gee

2105 ilighlaild Home$

:: 2106 AT&:

p 2107 AT&T

p 2108 Gaylo.d Inve$'tmenl Compsny, hc
p ?109 Constellalion NewEnsrgy, lfic.

p 21 10 MldAmeriean Energy Serviccs, LLC

p 211 1 MidAfierican Energy Services, l-LC

p 21 12 MidAmerica* f nergy Seruices, LLC

P 2113 MidAmerican Energy $*ruic*s, Ll"C

F ?1 14 \,lidAmerican Energy Services. LIC

p 21 15 MidAmerican Energy Serulces, LLC

p ?11 $ MidAmerican f nergy $er,rice s, LLC

? 2117 Texas Cornmission on Environm*ntal Ouality

P t118 Texas Pride Disposal

?113 LJAE*gineering

Gartlage Ss."ic:e$ 1'1,/18

Garbag* Services 1 U18

281 69?-938? 833 2 Svc: 1217118-11#1$

281 592-SiS! 833 2 Svc Unused

?&1 692'9331 855 4 Svc: 1217118-11611$

281 69?-S391 855 4 Unused

1 S9363.3ri

?3,13 Mor.is Cotrnly Rd" 56$ Acst# 356346

t343 Mrris Csunty 8d. 566 Accl# 345?39

4554 Cr0ix Pklry AcclS 339735:

4063 Blq lsland Acct# 339736

?343 Morris County Rd. 5$S ANcl$ 432535

2343 Mor.is County Rd. 56S Accl# 432536

361 22.7

L€gal Servi.es-Oensr*l thru ll4l19

Engr-General Sstuices thiu 1 1130118

Engr-General Ssrviees thru 123ll18

EngTWWTF Discharg* Fermil Benerliill I*1?tirru 11ll)0118

€ngr- GIS Monthly Service Fee thru l?31/1$

Operalions n/Nl. Lxps. (t) Iap 1Z1B

BkkpderplPR/Add'l 1 ?1 I
WWTP Lease A$reentent 3/19

Lab Fees 1 1/18

Chemicals t1l30llS

lrow*d WP & STP 11/18, 1418

Water: Kirby & $oulhfork Pkwy 10/30 - 1 1129

Deposit Less Fina{ - 2349 Olive Forest LN

Oeposit/Sverpayment - f408 Yi:up0n Park LN

281 S92-93S2 833 3 $vc

?81 092-9391 855 4

WWTP Lease Agreement 4ll I
1343 t*orris County fid" 5$S Ae.l# 1 03061 74

?343 [,1orris Counly Fld. 566 Accl# 356346

?343 Mgris Caunly Rri. 5SS Acct# 345239

{5S4 Cr*ix Pkwy Accl* 33$735

,1063 BiS lsland Acct$ 333735

2343 Morris County fid. 5S6 Acct$ 432535

2343 Morris Courty lld. 566 Acct#,13253S

2343 Morris Cornly Htj. 556 Accl# 43?537

fiev I fleg A.$ses$menl FY'19

Garbaae $eruice$ 1119

f ngr - WSD Bord Appli.alion No.3 thrir 1 1/30118 {DUE FnOI,{ CpF)

65.66

'1.513 39

14$.01

357,7$

1,414"7$

4.051.93

?3.54

!07.24

.11d,

:,542.?1

755 35

70$.7?

1 ,715.82

500.30

1&,0ss.9a

1,4,f 9.33

8,S99.00

1 ,205.00

'120.00

'1 ,725.00

8,458.75

'1,1.4.68

141 .S8

,1,119.71

4,1 19.71

31.?8

Sookkeeping Page 4
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Erazaria County Mud #39
Casi Sisiursemerxls

41t22119

6ENERAL TUND

ah6.k Prvaa imortnl

P}IEq
-Dlril- Compass Bank

-DM- Compa$s Sank

.DM. ADP, hc.
,Dt\4- rHS

-01r,{- Nancy L. Davis

-!h{- Dana K. Ho,ling$wodh

'D[4 MikeYu

-DL{- Danny A. Traylor
.WT- Compass Bank

Relrrr'r llems:

$ervice Charge: 1211E

AIF- Payroll Adminiskatlon -1211I

!nS- PIR Taxes -12l18

Dir*clor Fees: 1418116

Direcl0r fees: 1418118

0irerlor fees: :?18118

Direct.r Fees: 1?18/1 I
Transfer lo T*xpool: 01/2311 I

TOIAL GENERAL FUNP DiSBURS!ME&TS

1S.00

?49.?4

91.82

144.$3

155.9I

138"$?

435.074.i)9

501.244.60

l']dicales check(s) },\.ritten al the la$l meetlng
ll lodacatss

Bc0kkeeping toils I



Brazaria Sounly NIud #39
Cash 0ishurserrenfs, 0a nti n u e d

al 122t1 I
CAP]TAL PROJ'CTS FUNN

Check Pavee Doscriotion Amount

1065 lvlcGrath & Co.. PLLC

Compass Bank
Compass Bank

Final Billing Dev fieim lronr Bond Series 2018

Seruice Chargoi J !11&
Check Ji1062 correclion

1,500.00

Other:

3[4-
UV]-

3,58
100.00

TOTAL0ApITALPROJE0T$ruNDnlsBllEsElr,'lEhlrs t""***I*tL$g

NEST SERVICE FUNO

Check Payee Oestriltion Amsunt

0lher:

-Sl\l- Compass Bank Seruice Charge: 1 !118 0.s7

TOTAL STBT SEEV}CE TUNO }ISBUR$EMENIS $ 0.97

Bookkeepins Fag* S



Brazoria County Mud #39
Sciedtje ef iryesrments

01/22/19

B,ANK ,NV:$l$TIII S NAT' PUFCHASE MAIURE AMOUNI

GENERAL FUND

Tex!c0l 7$480t?!4A00C{}01 ?.?37?,'1" o1l22i1t3 $ 43A,{r$8.?5

-lSTAt SENtrflAL FUNO (l4vestnent tnl$est [irJoeij ]?,r:t0l8, $f !a I $ 436,608.75***"--.-:m--
.APITAL PRSJTCTS

$ r,533.76
Aller luonth

i18

lrom Compass 01l23llS

'texp0ul CflF" WS&D
Tsxp$ol CFF ll0ads

IOTAL CAFITAL FROJECTS FUND

794&0/794S000002
7048Ct7948000003

?_.28?2*t

2.2S7?%
01:2:)t 19

*1t?ll1I
1 69,363.36

36,1 22.7n

$. qs$s6q$

6

iln!rslmorl l.leresl farned 1?/20'18 = s421.06 ]}

$

$

lo CFf-Road$ lll"l/1 9

?7?,553.0{;

ol 1il3111fi: W$&n

D$F Rradr:11??/19

to DSF R03ds: 1/?3/lrl

(1 8,847

(1

a$ o{ 1?/}111&: Roads
t0 checking 112211$

1 84,363.36

54,970.58

OEBT S:HVICE FTIND

Texpool - WS&D
Texpool DSF Foads

7S4801794S000004
?94&0/794s{i000{15

2.2872%
2.2872/,,

01 i22t1g
01J22t1s

348,S53,$8
$10,097.3S

9......... 95q,750:47IOTAL TTBT $IHVICP FUND (hveslmenl lnlnr.sl l-dilred 1Z20lB . $1,r9$,$3 i

318,69S.4$
18,847.88

272,553"06
1 00,000.00

ol1J22J19

$as

l.nrrler hn:ji fioidr: liltjg
;qil {::rfiBo{di ls DSf ror{e rSXi13

nords ir OSr ns{ds 1/2}19

TOTAL INVEsTMENlS,,{LL TUNDS $-**ffs0***39

'gET 
SgNVICE &EOUIREMFNT$

s€RtE$ :01&
FRlf,.lcIPAL

,[JIEREST
sERtes 2017

PRII.,ICIPAL

IAITEBESI

SEF]lFS 2017 Boad
PBINCIPAL

INT!3[Sf
sESlps 2018

P!lINCIPAL

INTEREST

T*TAIS

na/nl 110 q!&r&l]

125,tCC.00
a3,s26.25 82,376.25

5C,000"00
34,?87.50 33,787.$0

85,S00.00
55,573.1 3 54,850 63

s4,943.75 84,943.75

...- iti,{?o,$? qfl,atft,iii

$ 819,333"14 2020.

s.$/.m&.!

130,RC0.t)0
8?,37$.?5

55,000.00
33,787.50

$0,000.0c
54,850.$3

r 05,c00.00
84,943.75

"_ $l,ssq.$
I 891,916.26

s3-l.s-rrls

$3,$?S.?$

34,t87.5r1

55,573.1 3

117.415.63

ANNUAIS

liolei Abore amounts do so! lnc,ude Payltrg Aqent Fess.
Nala.

S0okksrii4{

hav€ beer iladg

20'19:



Srazoria County Mud #39
,?ys$t nenl Report

1?/41fi8 ta t2/31/18

BANK
I&VE$TM'I']T

..tuM8rH TYPC- RAIE PUSCHAST MATUHE AMOUN'I
INV€$TMNNl

MARKET VNLUT

GENEHAL FUND

lexpo0l 794i1017s4sc00001 2.2*v2:1"
"2t:1t7c1B

1,533.?$ $ 1,$33.78

Beginni!g 3sia*ie
lrle.asi
Wilhdrawis
Addiliors

$ 1,S3il.8?
2.grl

$ 1,$33.7S

18S,831,65
421.0S

ls,6s1.?B)
$,6S1.28

3*,r33.35
1 6,8{7.$S

$ 23C.333.9*

lransler,rom W$&D lo Road$: 1!/l$iI&
Transterlo Floacis hofrt WS&D : l?/18118
Transier {rom Cofirpass 10 lioad$: 12118113

Tax lianster lo Roads; I ?11 1 /l B

lorAl GENEHAL FUNn $_._-*.._-.-1$3}{$

brnYArrn"uqEglffi:::Tl: **T-"""""-
t"-xd;I'C#:w$&ir* 'W
T.xpo0i 0PF noaijs

SeSifnirB Salarc€

794BCi 7948000003 2.2n?2k 54,970.58 54,970.5&I ri3'1t18

lnlere$1

Wthdrewl$
Addilions
Additi0ns

Additl0ns $ 23S,333.S4 $ t30,333.$4

TOIAI- CAPITAL PROJECTS FUND

nraT *gat/la EI tt, n

?expuol - W$&D
-aexpos! D[iF ficads

Bsginling Balanag
lrleresl
Wiihdrasls
AdCilioils

?g,tBS/?9,{S0S000,{
?s4&0f94a00$0c$

,.t8??%
2.2872%

12131118

1 2131/1 I
?.18,653.$8
: t8,ss$.45

$$ :.1&,$53.08
31 $,$$6.4$

5r;$,p,4s.s0
1,8$1t.$3

$ 5S7,349.53

TOTAL DEBT SEBVICE FUND s***x**{: $**.-*3{I{*9,5,{

0oCe. FIrlhsr, ahsy coaply with $anerally Accepted Accauntlno Principles.

fiairlairsd by lh* Tsxas C$n:ptrollsr ol Publi€ Accoilnlsm and lhe Di$tricl does nol own direol rr indirrcl holdings ifl rfiy *ompanirs iderti,ied on such lisls.

"TYPE A= Cerllfisale af neposlt
'TYPE B= tlreel Govrrnmsnl Obli6ation
-TYP€ C: Publte Fund lnve$lfienl pool
rTYP! D- Slher

lNVf$TMHNT OfRC€Fl - Jorge Diaz

DIS I RICT BOOKKEEPEH - Shannon Taylor

e$0kkeepin$ P*S0 S



Brazoria County Mud #39
lnvsslrnenl Seporf, Ca ntinued

12101/18 to 12/31/18

f"lq$qe$ $eatl!,,lieq
BANK: Campass Bark

SecuritvlDes c rint i o n
Market Value @

Par Value 1 2/31 /1 I Current 0eousils

rHLs A L0 CIJ 12s767 05108/201$ $

Plus FDIC lnsuranee

Totai Pl*dged

._. *.. ?FZ,8e3-1-q

ffi

700,000.00 $ 700,000,00

257.893.40

$ 957,893.40 $ 236,362.47

BANK:

Securilv/Deseriotio n Par Value
llilarket Value @

1 ?131tl I Currsnt Denrsils

COMPLIANCE TFAINING

HB$75 states thst ths lnv$stment olficer must allend at teast one training seminar ior six {6) hours within lwolve months of takino ollice and
requires Bt lesst four {4) hours o, taining within each lwo year period therealter.

lllvestment Olricer Treasurer

SameNa$s

Date Assumed Ollice

Completed Training

Certilieate ol Deposit:

Se.urilies/tirecl &sr€rnment Obligalion$:

Publia fund lnysslmcnl Pool/MM Accounts:

Jorge Piaz - ._
3/3/201?

1ry]_ltlq Mqgeu$IrELW
lQlzsll 6 hrrls4r (gl-rrs)

10/27118 McCall (6Hrs)

MCLENNAN & ASSOC. LP

3t22t2AO5

1395-2001 Various
1t20t03 TAC

2t14

06t2311 6

McCall

[ir.E]Hgg$ t$ED FaR BEPAtrrlNS MAnKET vALUES

Fac€ Val!e plus accrued lnleresl.
Nurrent lsce valLe multiplled by lhe

net sllling price quoted by ihe broker
Valrad 3i curaenl bock yalre

Morgan Trxsl C0., N.A,

*ookkeeping Page I



firazuria Sounfy Mud #39
Cash Analysis, f,.apitaf Prolecfs Fund

0t/22fi9

Beginning Balance $ -

Plus: Rcad Sond Proceeds - $e ries 201 6
SAN Proceeds- Series 2016
Bond Proceeds - Series 2017
fiqad Bond Proceeds - $e:ies 2017
BAN Proceeds- Serres 2017
BOND Proceeds- Serles 2018
Road Scnd Proceeds - Se ries 2018
WS&D BAN Prcceeds- Series 2018
lnteresl Earnings

Disbursements - Road Bond Series ?01S - Allached
Dlsbursem*nls - BAN Series 2016 - Attached
Disbursemenls - B0nd $eries 2017
Disbursements - fioad Bond $eries 2017 - Atlached
Disburse ments - BAN Series ZAfl - Atlached
Disbursement$ - Road Eond Series 2018 - Altached
3ON) Proc*eds- Series 2018
W$&D BAN Proceeds- Series 20]8

4,509,{..71

2,070,0$0
3,295,000
2,820,0C0
4,410,000
?,630,000
2,340,000

1,84.2

{4,50$,471)

i2,061,013)
(3,294,1 15)

(2,820,000)

{2,594,8s7)
(4,244,13{)

{2,333,737}

s-**-*s*ff

Less

01142119 Cash Balance

Cash in Sank
lnveslments

A1l22l1$ Cash Balance

ffi msk$*wxl""*l#al**,s-*

WS&D lnterest Iarnings

CPf- ROAD lnterest Earnings
ftoad Sond Proceeds - Series ?016
BAN - $eries 2016
Bond Series 2017
Road Bond Proceeds - Scries 2017
BAN - Series 2017
30Nn ?rceeeds- Ssries 20"18

Road Bond Proceeds - Series 2018

WS&D BAN Proceeds- Series 2018
Conlracl Tax Transier tc DSF &oad

13,400
205,48S

1,707

134

{0)

8,987
UUJ

165,866
35,'103

6,203

Bookkeeping

Cash Balanne

Pac:e 10
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Brazoria Caunty Mud #39
Ftecap, €xpendilure of Sond Proceeds 2A17 ffS&D

$2,07A,00a
at/22/t9

DHSCRIPTION

Approved Amount

Conslruction Costs

.p,jjilrisl lte{trS
Water Well
Water Well $ervicos
Water Well TV inspection
Land Cost: Water Supply Plant No. '1

Fngineering and Testing (22.66% of item 1)

Nan-Conslruction Cost

Legal Fees i3.0%)
Financial Advisory Fees (2.0%)
lnteresl Costs

Bond Anticipation Note lnterest
Developer lnterest

Bsnd lssuance Expenses
BAN lssuance Costs
Bond Applicalion Beporl Costs
Attorney General's Fee {0.10%)
TCEQ Bond lssuance Fee {0.25%)

Tstal C$nstruction Fund

Capitalized lnterest
Sond Discount

Tutal Debl Service Fund

23,750
271.225

47,621
4.0,453

45,000
2,Q70
5,1 75

1qod,
269,635

84,553
2g,1Sg
51,8t8

2,070
5,175

APPNOVED
AMOUNT

$ 2,070,CI00

1,027,430
59,275

2,500
48,719

232,857

HXPENS;S
AMOUNT

1,027,430
59,275

2,500
46,365

?32,857

6t,1 00
41,4.00

AA R?trvu!u r J

" "$a,1qa$ tlss.s?$

$._*q#_1c3&

{OVEH} UNDER
ESTIMATE

!,354

7,808
1,590

(36,932)

1 
.t,255

i6,838i

,o 7Rn

q,."...".-. ,*s,:$p

$ s,$&7

62,100
4.1,40S

$ 1$*$,s?s s._ }'t$,.q, s*

oa 1rq
62,100

s" .:.$*"'**#

s *,*?0.*ss

Bookkoeping Page 1 1



DHSCHIPTION

Erazoria eounfy Mud #39
Hecap, Expenditure of Sond Proceeds

$ ArS5,0r0 Serfes 2fi17 Raad Sonds
01/22/19

,&PPNOVED
AMOUNT

Approved Amount

Conslruction Cosls
M

Pomnna Seclim 2

Pomona Seclion 3
Counlry Road 101 Bridge Over $H 288
fnEineering and Tesling

Drislists lteni$"
Land Acquisitions

Pomona $ection ? Sight ot Way
Pomona Section 3 fiight o{ Way

ltlon-Cnnstruelion Cost
Legal Fees
f inancial Advisory [ees
Developer lnleresl
Sond lssuance fxpenses
Attorney General's Fee
Conlinge rcy

Total Conslruclion lrnd
Capitalized lnlerest
Sond Discount

Tolal Debt Service Fund

Total

$'..* - ,tr?,q&S s*-----*3s*seq

$ :t' s,as4.115 $

$ 3,?gs,oss

878,222
632,1 50
61S,378
225,0S2

nq qqo

64,1 60

EXPENDEO
AMOUNT

878,222
632,1 50

668,815
2?7,9S{

128,?e7
96,155

s7,075
65,900

209,S53
34,540

$, ,3,$"$:t,{&g

l6s,71S
85,670

(0vEH) UNDHn
ESTIMATE

(50,437)
12 a.dr\

(qz,ioat
(31 ,eSs)

44,151

97,375
65,S00

r$3,35S
35,000

3,295
44,161

84,306
4S0

.- ss4,?,fi:"
1 66,71S
85,670

$ 88S

885

Bookkeeping Paqe 12



Srazoria County Mud #39
Hecap, Expendilrre of Bond Proceeds 2018 WS&D

$4,410,a0a
0t/22/19

}ESCRIPTION

Approved Amounl

Iistrict [le.nS
Wale: Supply Plant lrlo. 1

Water Ltne lnlerconnect
Lilt Station No" 1 & WWTP Phase 1

Engineering and Testing
Special Engineering Reports
$lorm Water Pollution Preveniion
Land Acquisilion

Ncn-Sonstruction 0ost

Legal Fees {3.0%)
Financiai Advisory Fees {2.0%)
Bond Anticipalion Note lnterest
Developer lnteresl
Sond Discount
Sond lssuance Expenses
Bond Anticipation Nole [xpenses
Bcnd Application Report Costs
District Creation Costs
Op*raling Advances
Attorney Gen*ral's [ee {0.10%)
TCEA Bond lssuance Fee (CI^25%)

Tutal Construclion Fund

Capitalized lnterest
Bond Discount

Total Debl $ervicu Fund

$ " $,0?s. fig $, _ 's4a-4s? $" "*_*-lgs,xs8

2S,56;
540

APPHOVED
AMOUNT

$ 4,410,00a

1,065,969
262,376

1,376,520
r ro,oJc

19,567
15,433
91,544

125,250
88,200
63,450

428,415

EXPCNDCS
AMOUNT

1,065,96S
262,S76

1,376,520
21S,635

ry,cb/
15,433
87,772

12$,250
88,200
35,047

364,1 59

23,703
65,950
1B,g'17

46,490
1 14,403

4,410
1 1,025

169,888

s.,, .".,*q$,,!,"$ss

$**s***it$*

{ovEH) UNDEH
ESTIMATE

?8,40;
64,256

'12,500

1,750
2S,093

q ,,,,,, e.$.1$

&**-}$S"S$n

I tL3,

36,203
s7,70a
45,000
46,490

1 14,463
4,410

1 1,025

198,450
"132,300

$ "" 3So"?$S

$_ *"*g*rs*gg.

Bookkeeping Pags 13



Srazaria Counly Mud #39
Flecap, Expenditure af Band trroceeds ?S18

2,63A,A00 Series 2018 Tax &oad Sonds
al/22/t9

OESCRITT:ON

APpROVfn
AMOUNT

EXPENDEO
AMCUI.IT

{ovEn) UNsER
ESTIMATE

Approved Amount

S*nslrqqtipn coqtq
Pamona $ectlon 4 Paving
Pamona Section 5 Paving
County Road 101 Bridge over Slate t"lighway 288
Ingimeeri:rg, Surveying, Seotechincal and CPS (

Land Costs
1. Pamcna $eclion 4
2. Pamona $ection 5

l*,qn: C o n s-t&, cl!"qn, $ q q-t

l-egal Fees (3.0%)
FiscaiAgent Fees

Developer lnterest
3ond lssuance Expenses
Attorney 0eneral's Fee {0.10%)
Contingeney

Total Construction Fund

Capilalized lnterest {12 }vlonths @ 4.25%)
Bond Discount (3.00%)

Total Debt Service Fund

$ ?,4*t.32q $ , ",, "3*:"S,Si& $ 20,67?

111 a1EI I I,t I J
78,900

9S,$63 13,1 1 2
1 .31477 586

$ 2,630,S00

s31,t77
530,488
100,510
264,954

184,254
otr q(,

156,489
41,371

2,630

$,,,,,, ,,:'$*,$LS

$ x,sf,n,*ss

931,?77
530,4&8
100,510
264.S54

177,459
s2,271

79,900
52,600

6,7$5
3,581

15,189
(4,888)

$" -"." ,"...... I.*-,S.p$

s 3$,1SS

900
$00

78,
\)

14'1,3$0
45,25S

2,630

s 1?$,*{q

$ *,s${,8 ?

Bookkeeping Page l 4



Srazoria Sornfy {llud #39
8ecap, Expendilure of Bond Proceeds.?$?8

2$4A,00A $eries 2A18 WS&t B,A/V

atp2tr9

Dr$0atproN
AppfiovED

AMOUNT
EXPTNDEN
AMOUNT

{ovER) UNoER
ESTIMATE

Approved Amount

S-"qn : t q.qS.lia!*Q PSI S

Developer Contribution ltenrs
Pomona Secliln 2 l-akelDslention lmprovements
P*mcna Lake "B" and "C"
Somona Lake "D"
Engineering and lesting
Special engineering repo11$

$torm Water Pollution Prevention

g!s!$qt flem.s
Land Acquisition

Nqn:$*"nstrq$tir$,qp sJ

Legal F*es (3.0%)
Fiscal AEent Fees

0peratino Advances
Bond lssuance Expenses
Attorney General's Fee {0.10%)
Contingency

117,000
rt,o/J

1 'r7,000

s,s00

$ 2,340,000

229,S12
1,052,067

451,770
225,127

73,S04
4,50$

))q \1,
1,052,067

4il,77A
224,997
73,904

4,506

127,641

11n

"127,641

23,400
23,400

s0
00

IJ ,4
,4

6,073

lvliscsllaneous

lotal Conslruction Fund

Sapilalized lnterest ("12 l\ilonths @ 4.25%)
Bond Discount (3,00%)

&* 3S4{$*S $-*-""?,333,7"$r $ .", 0,203

sq$

Tolal Debt $ervice Fund $ 2,340

Bookkeeping Page 15
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PH/\ZAfrtA CAUNTY MUO /r39
OFERATING EUDGET

A4iO't/1{} ta U3/31/19
,/lnrended 2

IAI:: r:l rii llr r5 15 lli 't5
! i,t it 15 i5 :ll :it

H[VINUL:

,1i00 !\J;rt*r |le\r$rluc ?,:ilil l.:t00 l:lill i,::$il l',?01 /,:0n ;200 7.100 7 ?i]0 l.!l!) t.|iit: 7:ltt it[.,xf$
,.ll2ll :lerorr{ci l.eei 5,J i,t} a,ll ril 5il lil 5{i i)tl 50 l0 f0 iii ljni;
,1:0e $f;wf i fir?rr!€ l]..lit,a 5,00t !.{)ir{l ir,ri)i !.t$a i,ill)a i.$il} 5,$t0 l,0tl0 t,i1l0 i.nill I 0ltfi tt.t**
,i:3il Pr:rally ilov..rle ?:'it ?tN l,ll 250 ?50 ?ail :50 :5c :sc 2ro 2i:0 il-\f J t00
d:]1& $rrie;e \,ta:c. .1iv 5i-i l:ii 50 50 sit sij )fl 5{: irO ail iA i0 fiill)
.1i:19 (irutre Tr;p 1.5p :l 5 I l; 5 ., 5 1.. ! 5 tr ir F,{)

5331 laii:rrsi[.arj]irgs tr i ti , 6 ii $ $ .t f, ; { - ,!

*35S lrailslcr i!3s ai?:l :71.' 3i1; 3l:r illa) ill5 n75 3/5 3;I Sili 375 Lt;ii {.5dt
5351.{ Wt"\'l li t r3:ie Adv g.till} 1 .r)oc 9,1)ft1 * ti0$ il,it}ar r1,$ilfi 3,c0s ii,ito $,$$0 !,t}00 9.aict u,titll :li} l)0i)
1:2J \'., , ", . . -,' ,..'-..: '1, .! I !{- i.'r,'
d3'10 iirp Hs!8re* l$llsi)) 48,ij5! !9,1155 rl.ilf ia 111 2t,3nc 107 I l4 lil0 .,l,tri:il 8,0fti 8,t00 ll,il0s 1.i1.1i)a

5:]9$ M1r{:ollanser/$ t:l{r",. :1lil :fili :$* i;r}* 310 si;il 3c0 3cn 3{1fl ln* 3(c :rt{i :r,{iill)
a3n1 ' : .: i" ,.

-l()lAL REVENT}Ii :5.i,11 56 741 5:346 d5 01fi d? 136 
'* 

qa3 ?7,00$ ?7,586 tn3.$67 181"150 335.?04 3{::.805 i.2rtr.*04

LXPEI'JSES:

s200

{;?01

6300

53't 0

631 g

$32'
6121

63?2

$323

6324
6326

6333
$335
6336

6338
6340

s342
6340

s351

6353

6354
635q

6370

6378

6408

6401

63$9

6420

643?

6il45

f e;,r0:i ;!dnrinislrill Jn
Fnyrcii T;tx l:xi)*rss$

Puif,ha:e Y;aier 11a2li

Dii.cl0r I:rs;
l-eg;ll Fee!-nos:tlrLxliicil
Leqal Fo$$-S*ilefal

Air.lil;nq f**
:rqirdr.icr i:s{s

a)peir10, iiee5

Lab l:ses
Perrnil fer
lllokkte!{r(
itlni,rt & ll?t:ir
ajid$t
L fiJallfubli| i\.kr!i.rr:
llirn!i*cl0,iice Sull?|*r

ihuriic;:ls
Pi::r |;itc

T{rlapasre
LJli:i1i{is

lrlrtrnficg
Irav*, & i:ipe,isrs
Oin$ irxren,css

'i irir Expe.rsc i63$il
lnrp*riigi: i2?i)
I fc.itlor Fer:x

!JalA l.ardriinFc
llnwlng;

Ci ar llnal e

f; irer. Sirrc:;l Prfiorll
5 ii: Leirr
{llS Sei}ic*s

31$
150

lll
I l)u

,1.nii{l

iliS
l:*
i5

i ill)
3,i,il0

l$1

5t

; a)0

600
s,li{x)

75t
s00

t,$c0
11,500

1,504

300
100

:,c0c
5,$00

?0il

111;

1i{l

],.r0c

ii:i,5 i !

siil
,1,5in

r'l,liri)
5to

l$1

1,ii

8,5SO

7!$
5n0

5,5$11

J,5$*
J,2110

300
t0t

1,300

$,00i1

:{}0

315
'l$0

15

1 t-ic

3,000

'1 15

Ito
7,715

3,4011

374)

3,d42

s50
4,5(X)

$,0cal

5it*

1$1

s,!0e
?s{

5,50t)

1,500

1,250

3CC
'l0c

1,300

5.S00
20t

i11
1Url

7,il00
iJ"4l0

375
23.5 r I

lisx
,{,5r0

ii,{lc0
5C$

t'il
58

$,ti00
750

trlll)
5 a0ll

2,?S:
$9e

t3l.$srj
$,00r1

i,ilii0
s0.00c

!,5CC
18.q00

15.0C0

i],6sc
1,2Lal

1l,il00
i0,scc

2.,r0il
I,t t0
3,781)

1 ,!t,ll)
1!0

li6,iax)
1i,t r0

I .t!it0
:,?0t)

r.1it *:i?
,t0,t$$
d,5r0

,:Bt,tlrl
6$,$84
'I r .4ix)
$4.tt0

J $S.00$

s,cs0

j!1
!lt

'I ii1

53

rl1
58

75C

$cc
5,r0c

'r .500
'I ,250

30c
i*c

1,30S

5,C-i0

200

1 1li

10$

?1.$4t
il,,1lic

'.1 /'
23,i 1 l.)

!lit)
"i 5tx)
$,liiil

$n0

131

39,r $0
.r50

600

$,$00

J,t00
'1,?50

300

1C0
'1.300

5,t0c
20c

111

5fi

750

5U0

$,500

1!l
5$

tii+
5,iiln

s8
8,5iX)lr

:51)

600
5,500

1S1

58

750

5.1:00

,'t;t
lil0

ii,5rl0

315
150

15
'i l)iJ

3.tNrl

3r5

'15

r00
:! ti00

'I ll0il
1,t:;a,r

ic3
1 iri

j ,;10i
5.00i1

?Cil

I ,5(10
1,llsi)

300
100

i.300
5,00c

200

t.l;0$
'l ,250

30s
it{l

1,300

5,0*s
2li]

315
'150

'15

i till
3,00n

il5
100

:!,s8$

375
23..r:1$

'i,402
s50

E,5{}C

1,U)0
501)

1,500

300
i00

1,3r}0

5,C00
!00

1,$$0

li 1$

150

'j t$
3,000

115
1oil

830

3,40S
37t

?3.513

3,402
$50

4,5{10

lr,ixrc
500

1,500
'1,350

300
i00

r,n00
5,000

i0$

31ii
150

.15

'i ltl
i,**t

'I 1,11{}

1t5
l0c

$,41*
ll,4tlii

3ln
}3.$'13

3 402

$5.n

4,{i0r-1

9,000

50il

1 lj00
1 ,t!0

3tlir
t0$

1,3{}l)

5,C0r
?61'

1,5C{)
j ,t50

300
1ori

: oil)
5 0$n

?0ii

31i
1il]

1$fi

Il;
I Cil

/ iiilli
3,40t

:i7-q

i3,5 l3

ta:{l
.1,5'lll

!,ill
ian

i]1 5
:50

15

1$0

5,toc

31$
t50

1ii

100

3,01)0

31t

i)
10c

3,000

roff

3,40i

;:,ir $

3) i)Oi'

$t*
.1.:i0iil

l).ittil
Li{la)

l llr
i0c

ii,,i$0
ii.4li)

il75

ii.'r{12

9sn
4.5ilu
ll.tl!)(l

$t)0

11$

100

3,4S0
3?5

i3,51!)
3,40;

f)50

4 SLlt

$,001)

50,1

:75
:3.51ii

3,.1C!

t51l
,1.10t)

9,fiarii
5c{)

NSl[$:
Mainlolancu tax 2018 CAV S10?,083,4tt? (d $.?5/100 98% {:olleclionlless nri}ff;li}n c*s!

lJcLenn*n S ,{ssrcislr$, lp
preserled: ll3i27l1& ,7?7 5r. J#/nes pl6cq Srirs $r0

Adopted: 0ll27t1B ,qor-srsn, trsxa-$ i7055
Ar]"lerliJed: 0gt25ll B Pnore (r$lJ 9:0,4148

Amencleci ?: 1?18,;19 E"swil: $laylar@f\tci€rr$,raldlisso€..om
*- n s i | : d b*i leV{AM.lennannrrdAs$sc.co*i



Brazoria County MUD #3$ - General Fund
Budgel Cornparison

December 2318

t)$c 18 Sudget $ Over Budgel Ap: - Dec l8 YTD Sudge! g Over Buc.igel

llevcnur

4100 . waler service Revenu* l il,:i72 7.20c $, 1 72 177 .?3,1 04.$iiil ; 12..114

4120 - gaconneclion Fecs 15 50 2,.: 37:, ,l5{l (7I}

4200 - Sewtrr Service |:levenue 22.5,15 5,0n0 17.541i 135.513 41i,il00 II0.l;t-1

420r. Sewer lnspection Fees I,fJl
4310. Tap ccnneclion Fees 8,|j!t; 4,937 4,sru t04.370 j47,9n8 50,4fi?

4315 . Flumbing lnspeclion Fe es ltic 700 i I ,08i I L$ui
431$ . S.trlace Waler "17 50 2"1 J. t31 ,,t$il 6S j

4317 . Building lnspertions Fees 1,9$$ 1.316 4il.S44 !iC.544

4318 - lnspecli*n Fees 4,650 (4,6i0) 4t.ss* (4.J ,siic]
4315, Srease Trap lnspeclion Fees - $ iS) {U0 45 435

{320.lVlaintenanceTax Rcvenue 3t.]7? 71.26.1 (41,092) 56.8]6 T1 ,264 {.14,4.*S)

4322 Conlr.rcl Tax Rt]vc{ruc 4 :ll7 4.312

{330. penatly tnrerest & Lale ree &77 25u 427 9,t}0ii 2,250 7,35S

4350. TransJer Fees S00 37S 525 7,7?S 3,375 rr,350

5391 " ,nte resl or Te*rp lnvestmenls Zg 6 23 1,::14 54 1..:l$0

53S4 . WW"lp Lease Advances - t,ixln {!,C0C) S },000 {*1 ,C00}

5399 . Miscellaneous Fevenue 3C0 300 .19,$29 1,700 4$,t2g

Total Flevenue

Expenses

S200 . Payroll Administrali0n

6201 - Payroll Tax Expense

6300. Purchased Walsr - BC25

S310. Direcior Fes$

5319. Legal Fees - Construction

6320.1 - LeEal F€es

Audiling Fees

Engineerinq Fees - $engral

0peralor Fees

Laboral0ry Expenses

Permil Fe:rs

Eookkeeping Fees

Mainlenance & Flepairs-Bouline

$bdge & Waste Disposal

Legal Nolices

Prinling and Olliee Supplies

Chemicals

Poslage

?,2$8

Taleplrone

Ulililies

lnsurarce

$354. Travel Hxpenses 58

5355.AWBD 65S

82,738 10t,SB7 (?$,:49) 765,294 4$l,146 304,1 4 {t

6321

6322

6323

5324

6326

6333

OJJS

DJJb

s33B

6340

6342

6350

635't

s35t

6353

324

46

600

2,1 0t

1,200

7.476

E3B

'i'l

19'l

58

8,500

750

6110

5,500

1,500

1,?50

300

100

't ,3f0

5,C00

200

315

150

15

100

3,000

"1 1,110

r'15

10u

5,439

1:3

(12)

i8,5il0)

i1 sil)

(600)

(5,500)

{r ,500)

'1 ,048

(30il)

2,ilCC

{1ilO}

2,47Q

{200)

523

{150)

18

{100)

{3,000)

i11,110)

i57)

(1 00)

1,739

667

89,1 St

7,050

5t,?fls

r),500

13,1 C0

:Q AOG

15.?27

3,{i76

11,961

106,453

2,371

7,4.18

7,25?

2.391

1"q4

73a

41 ,352

9,1 3!

621

7A7

1 ,?.19

522

1 06,1 g0

6,750

5,.i100

do qan

Q 6r)l)

'J3,50il

'i 1,2S0

:,700

0fi0

12,400

45,0$0

.1,800

1,U00

J,350

135

$0f

27,0il0

J1,r 10

1,035

BO

1,15

i17,000)

300

15,4C0)

2,709

$,600

7,843

ta E))

?,776

(43e)

01,453

571

5,548

4,1117

1,041

5!l

{1 /t})

t 4 \J)l

(1,$71)

:. q50 .6,s06 . : 6,80$

635$ . Other fxpenses

6370. Tap Conneclion [xpense .o,gt $ 140,040

ll0$ (133)

18,21 fi4,484 121,822

Pa$e 1 0l



Brazoria County MUD #39 - General Fund
Budget eomparison

December 2018

Dee 18 BudSel $ Over Budgel Apr - 3ec 1B Y-ID Sudilet g 0v0r gud0e!

5:177 . :nspeclion Expcnse

6378. Transler Fee

6380. Disconneclion F€es

S399. G$rbaqe Expenses

6401 ' tu'lr:wing

6408 HOA Reimbursement

6420 fnelineerinc " Special Projecl*

6423 ^ ENGR - WWTF Discharge Permil

6432 STP Leasc Paymetrts

6445. Engr - GIS Servic*s

Tolal Expenses

Overall Surplus ilelicil)

r;,"l.rt :.'titi

1 ) illl{l

5ilil

9::ii

3,4C2

t3,5 r!l

a.5cl)

1,).15

l1r,Oflc)

t'J5t)

,,2:i.1

_'.1 : tYl

1.1,:ll)

i 1 .5{:;lJ

ii,8!:i

11$

:2,4 r3

r s t,854

/ I I t)t

1, i:15

'I 0,i1.?u

7r,,4?.2

{,0I0

iriil,ir{}i

3.375

5t),778

:11,fi7i

4fl,5fil

:lL].i163

ii,5i 7

115

33,8i13

1 38,07$

(:.r9 375)

1fr.t39

i4,578)

{500)

iiTr

3,0tf)

ai0i)

* t .$ilO

c (r\:l

.14.ff: C 31 ,7-31] i4$.629) 1,1 ii3,l 86 876,0St :77,094
38,128 11,748 20,380 ,892) {4r4,946) 27,0s4

Fage 2 o{



ffi*fuW
W-

x3ffii\sffiN"&

Ja*uary 1$, X01$

Brax*ria Smunty hiluni*ipmll.Itility ilixtrict l.i*. 3S els) ASI-{R

S?SS $mutl^rwe*t FWY, $uite 3$*S
l-{euston, TX 77S27

Re: Psmm:r* X-{*ra*swn*rs &ssoeiation

Ssxr $irs:

Thmnk you for sulppnrting F*rn*na l'{nrne*wner* &ssoci*tion l-ands*ape Mmintenanr*. Perth* agre*ment with

SOMIJffi 33, tl're Assrei*ti*n wiil e,"ibnnit rnonthly invoi*es f*r S0% nf sontractunlexp*n*cs. The tahie b*{mw

detxil* the ?*'i$ l*ndxeap* maint*nance budget.

?S'i9 l-*nds**pe Mxint*man*e Hludg*t

l*lontl'rly Yaarly

6fi8fi* S'!S L*ndsc*pe fiontr*rt 42,12$ 5S5,SCI0

6*8*S SS* Landscape lrr"igation Repairs 3,33S 4*,S0*

60s*01 x s Landsnnme R*plar*ment 3,7$S 45"0fi0

sss0s **$ l-asrdsrmne I nsnertions 3,1 S7 3S,SS0

J

$

$.l
Frisl
$:i

*:
$ril
$,

l'

Sxpens* Totml 52,37$ slE,500

Th* 2*18 n:mnthly B0t1rUm 3S cot'rtributrsn ts Fsmona HSA: $:3,51*.$S
The t*1S nr*ntf"rly m*n,{Um 3S *ontributlon to F*rn*na HOA: $26,187.0*
Th* ?fi1S rnnnthiy Associati*n sxpsn$&s tor Fsm*rrm Land*expe:$$2,375.SS

Fr*jscted paymnnts tr* the Ass*ciatinn for 2019 fnsrr'r BCMUA 3$; $314,?44.S*
Froj*c.t*d sxperts*s to the &ssoeiati*n fsr l-mnd**ape 2S1$:$S?S,$S0.fiO

ynu fcr y*ur $uppsrt.

fi*nna Sri*o, S*n*ral I'X*nagor I &.{anaging Agent



A&$s$$nner?ls sf rfi$ Sorrhwesf, rfle., fax Asss$sorr'Os/recfor For do *ffirrn lilis {o te s$

,q*strefs 
repora of co//scr,ons ond dlsllrrrserfi*nl$ p6rr*r?),fl9 to fhe ,ex /lrnd ,o lhs t6$, of oor k o&4sdgo.

Current Month
{{?tU201S, 12/31/2818}

7'1,191.00

Fiscal Yoar
{4r1r2${$ - 3131J201$}

Tax Year
(10/1/rs{e " sl3sltslg}

Beginning Balaneu:

Plus Collections :

Taxe* Cnllacted:
0ebt $ervice Taxes
Mainlenance Taxes Sue S*n*ral Operating Fund
Road Taxes

Penalties ald lnterost *n Tax Accounts
0*linquent Attorney Fees and Coud eost*
Overpayments
Current Y*sr Value &edu*tion Refund
Friqr Year Value Reductior Relund
l-iligation Relund
Redeposit of Checks
lnterest Earned
*srtificate and Nolice T* Furehaser lncorne
Outstanding Fnyments
Scposit from Other District or Rebale fram frAD
Genural Fundif; eerowl0ther $ources

Total Coll*ctions Recuived

l-ess Sisbur$crncrts :

Debt $ervice Trunsfers
Mainlensnce Tr*nsfcrs
Road Tsx Transfer*
0verpayment$ Rsfunded
Currenl Year Valuq Rcductions Refunded
Prior Year Vslue Reductions Refunded
Litigation Rsfund
Profes*iunal 0ansultant Fees
0eiinquent Tax Attornsy Fees
Hnurly FeeslMseting AttendancelSFA Wsrk
Tax Assessrd0ollectar

SAS Quarlsrly Payrnent, f $timat*l0srtifieate fee
Latc Rendition Fenalty Xeimhursennent to SAD
Bnnd and Continuing Oi**loture Wrrk
Aerial Pholography
Truth in Taxxtion Publicati*n
Ps*te$e
Sank eharge*
$tatutory lnterssl
lnsuranee Sond Fremiurnx
Relurned Checks frorn Bank

Refund of Othsr District's Deposit
Escheated Sunds Transferred ts $tete
Certilieate Reimbursernent
Oelivery Reirnbursement
Other Fees

Total$isbursements :

Xnding &alance:
See Attarh?d List for $ecurities Flndg*d

1S2,372.08
435,074.99
272,553"0S

0.00
0.00
s"00
0.*0
s.00
0.00
0.00

1t ?7

0.00
10,s35"75

0.00
0.s0

s80,669.2$

0"00
3S,172.10
18,S47.88

0.00
0.00
s"CIo

0.00
0.00
0.00
0.00
0"0s

?,s12.25
0.00
0,00
0.s0
0,ss
0"00
0.0s
s"CI0

0.00
CI.00

0.00
$.00
0"00

0.00
0"OCI

51,$3?"23

1?6,?68.5S
478,802.73
2S6,:0S.74

1 , 156.38
845"20

-{$0"49
0.00
0.00
*.00
0.OCI

57.52
30.00

11,4?7.?5
-5,4.0S.3S

s.00
9$8,$7S.53

174,591.36
467,900.8$
?o1 nAa oo

s.00
0.0s
0.00
0.00
0.00
t"00
0"00

43"38
s"CIo

11,477.25
0.00
0"00

$47,0?S.$7

{0,00s.s0
ss,469.72
?8,196"${.

1S.35
1,$54.84

0.00
0.00
0"00

845"20
0.00

4,124.58

4,601.75
0"00

t,CIos"00
0.00

37S.00
s81.4S

s.00
0.00

50,00
s.s0

0.CI0

0"00

0.OCI

$.00
0.00

1tt!,?1$.53

s3,564.01 12,689.?4

0.00
32,8t$"$0
t0,510.s3

0.00
0"00

0.00
0.00
0.00
0.00
0.00

1,9S8.0S

2,51?.?5
0.00

1,000.00
CI.00

0.00
$81.45

0.s0
s.00
s.0s
0.00

0"00
0.0s
0.00
0.00
0"00

$$,{3A.5S

$00,3?9.02

Prepared by Assessments uf th* Southwesl, lnc.
P.O. B*x 13S8

Friendswood TX ITS4$-1 IS8
(281)482-0216

Fage 1 of4
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Caxh Balanee : Sacember 31, ?018

Solleetions R*ceiv*d to 0aiu :

Sherk No. Fayee

WIRED 01.11.1$ &razoria Co MUS 3$ Oprrnling Fund

WIRHD 01"11"1S $razoria So MU$ 3$ Rsad Bond Fund

WIRI S 01.11.19 Brazoria Cn MUS 39 $ebt $ve Fund

10?8 Asseesments of th* $outhwest
Tax A-C Fe*
Bond Work
Tatal; $?155.42

Total ilisburssment$

f;ash Salan*s: January ?4, ?019
Ses Aftoched List far $*curitis$ Pled$ed

$s00,3?8"02

$es4,il06.$0

Amnunt

43S,074.9S

?72,553"06

100,000.s0

1,155.4?
1,000.00

$&0$,783.{7

$s44,$51.S$

Prepar*d by A*u*ssments sf th* $*uthwest, ln*.
P.O. Box 1368

Friendswsod TX 7754$-1 3$$

{281)-48?-021S
P*ge 4 of 4

?ype o{ Dlshur*er:lent

Maintenanc* Trrnsfers

Road T*x Transfers

0sbt $ervice ?ranxfers

Tax Aese*sorlCollcctor
$ond and Continuing Oiscl*sur* Wnrk
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0s086? xlss*bl1
ATTII r llAl'lCY DAVIS-PRESIDIilf
lreIoglA 00u].lTy |,tuHI[rrAL UTL nI$ N0 $9P0 $0x 1$6&
FRIIH!$I{00n" Tx 7?5{S

Account ldr l{ue}st Tax Id Numberr E6r$*3$l?
This advice is suppliad as-part o't.tha Tri-Party" Collaterql agneement amongthe tustomor, lsl,is Fargo,rqnk, I,*,"-ani"ttrl-biir-of,.Nex Vcrk-l,tellon- Anyquemtisns ahsul.d ba diructed ti Vingrgttq ri:its.,""Ssn:liir""nil"i*iiiu,$D$/Yri*Farty $ervicos, f*igl$gg-e4ii 

"

As apent-we-confirn tha..fol"lor*ing caLtratsralirEd dopu*it informat*,sn rseofron lletts Farso $cnk, I't.4" as*or ;i;il-;i-6;;[;r;;-i[;"rili-Lffiinsss daythe month.
ivod
of

Sa*a; 1X,/31118
Th* collataraL xegrega**d on your bohaLf on 1?/3lll$ is uE folluxsr
CU5IP -PSSCRIrTIOH QUA}ITITY UAXKIT UALUE3r$t&$AA? Fl.tAS r$pu s .504x selot/*e r, orr, t6o " no r ,'6,iI, isilil'

TCITAI NKT I'&LUE I" ,$89, {80 - ?5



IA 19O4 W Grond Porkwoy N, Suite 1OO. Koty. Texos 2449
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(/) Action
Item

ENGINEER'S REPORT
BRAZORIA COUNTY MUNICIPAL UTILITY DISTRTCT NO.39

LJA JOB NO. 1839-3900 (12.3)

January 22,2019

AGENDA ITEM NO. 1O

Authorize design, approve plans and specifications and authorize advertisement for
bids, award contract, and approve pay estimates, change orders, and final
acceptance, as appropriate for the following:

a. Water Supply Plant No. 1, Well Study;

The Contractor is Weisinger lncorporated. The TCEQ final inspection was held on
November 29,2018. We received the 36-hour pump test resirlts, but we are still
waiting on the TCEQ final water quality testing resufid from the weli contractor. The
District's water system will remain on ihterconnect water supply until the TCEe final
water quality testing results are received and the TCEQ authbrizes the well to be
placed back into service.

The well was running continuously from December 5h to January 3d, and the
District's operator pulled daily water quality samples. The amount of chtbride and
total dissolved solids in the water decr'eased' over time, which indicates an
improvement in water quality.

The well was taken otf-line on January 7h to investigate vibration and wear with the
top bearing. The well contractor is investigating the issue.

b. Wastewater Treatment Plant, Phase 2 to Serve pomona;

The lease is through AUC Group. The notice to proceed for the lease was issued on
August8,2018.

The Contractor is Gilleland Smith Construction, lnc. The notice to proceed was
issued on September 17,2018. Construction is underway. The tanks aie ptanneO to
be delivered in January.

Approve Change Order No. 1 for an increase in the contract amount of $2,405.g3.
The reason for the change order is-to match the manufacturer of tne propbseO titt
station pump to the manufacturer of the existing lift station pumps.

c. Update on wastewater Treatment plant Discharge permit Renewat;

LJA received the WWTP Discharge Permit from the TCEQ. The new permit wilt
expire on January 2,2024.

d. Update on Water Reuse Permit Application;

LJA prepared the TCEQ water re-use application to utilize the wastewater treatment
plant effluent to irrigate the tree larq gdja.gent to th.e facility. LJA receiveO tne futty
executed agreement, so we are finalizing the submittal to the TCEQ for reviewand
approval.

1
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Engineer's Report
Brazoria County Municipal Utilily District No. 39
January 22, 201S
Paoa )

(/) Action
Item

h.

lltfater $upply Plant No. {, Phase 3;

An expansion of the water piant is required to serve dev*lopment in Brazoria County
!LU_O tlq 4.0 The proposed project will expand the capacity of the water plant from
625 equivalent single-family c-onnections (ESFCs) to 1',250-ESFCs The project will
be cornpleted by Brazoria county lrlluD No. 4n in aecsrdanc* with'thb Joint
Facilitieslcost sharing Agreement between Brazoria County MUo No. 40 and the
Dislriet"

srauoria County"MUD l',lq 40 awarded the proj*ct to GeminiContracting $ervice$,
lne. The contracts are being executed.

vYater, sewer and Drainagu Facilities and paving to serve pomcna parkway,
Phase 3;

Ihe propo.se{ Orolect includes the *xtension of Fomona Parkway across the Gulf
Coast Water Authority Canal and into Brazoria County MUD filo. 40. lne portion of
the project east of trrd e uti Coast Wat*r Authority cairai is *iii,in the Oistrict"

Brazoria county. MUD No. 4* awarded the prcject clearurate:"utilities, lnc. The
contracts ar* bcing executed.

Sroix Parkway Water Line Extension and Storn $cwer Outfall;

The proposed project includes the extension of a water line alonq Croix parkwav
from Pomona Parkway to the WWTP as well as a storm sewer ouitatt into Mustan(
Bayou frorn the "Srove" area. Design is ongorng

Update cn Bond Application No. 3.

LJA submitted the bond application report to TCEQ nn lrlovember .1, 201g and th*
TCEQ pre-purchase inspeciion was hsld on November 14, 201S. No deficiencies
were found" we are waiting for TCEQ to complet* their review of the report.- 

- --

A

f.

o

2
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Fngineels Repod
Brazoria County Munieipal Utility District No. 3$
January 22,2Q18
Page 3

1.

?'
z

J.

ADn lEo I{ALJN ro F{ylATlo N

Fermit $tatus

a. V{WTP Discharqg Fermit

Perrnit Expires: January 2,2A24

$ite PIan Reviews/Utility Capaeity Requusts

a. Brazoria Sounty E$D No" 3 FiretEM$ $tation

The BCE$$ No. {is planning to developing a site within the District sn Croix parkway
south of Pomona Parkway. LJA provided the attaehed utility capacity letter to gCfSdNo.
J.

Csnstruction Warranty $tatus

a" M,Uotanq Eeyou Pha$* 1@ts
Contlactor: Lcnghom [xcavators, lnc.
Final Acceptance: 8125/15
Warranty fxpires: 8125116

$n insp.ection wal |e.l$ wilh-the City of Manvel and Brazoria *rainage Oistrict Nn. 4 on
December 1 1, 2018. No deficiencies were found. LJA receiv*d the Xpproval letter from
Brazoria.Drainage District No. 4 on Decsmber 12,2018, and w* re*dive* finalacceptance
at the City of Manvel City Council meettng on Jar:uary 7, 2019.

b" Lahe "S"

Contractor: LonEhorn Excayators, lnc.
Final,Acceptance: 8/2511 5
Warranty Expires: 8/25llS

The one-year warranty inspection was held rn August 31, 2016. l-JA met with $torm
Water $olutions on October 10, 2018 to review th6 project. $torm Water Solutions will
make a few minor rylpglls prior to the finalwarranty ins!:ection with the City of h,,lanvel and
Erazoria Orainage District a{o. 4.

c" Payinq to *g!:ve Pomofra $ecrg

Paving Contra*tor: S1/S Concrets Favers, lne.
Final Acceptance: 11 l24ltS
Faving Warranty Hxpires: 11124118

The 3-year wananty inspection for the paving porti*n of the project is scheduled for
January 24th at I a.m.

3
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Ingineefs Report
Braz*ria County Municipal utility District Nc. 39
January 22,z}rc
Page 4

d" qlSL Snd Pavinq to SgIvs Pomona $ec. I
W$O Contractor: Hu:tado Construction Company
Paving Cantractor: D&J Construction, lnc.
Final Acceptance: 11 l21l17
Warranty Expiren: 11120/18

The one-year warranty inspection was held on November 1, ?01S. ?he contractor has
addressed the deficiencies iound during the inspection" We are waiting on final
acceptance from Brazoria Orainage Diiiri*t No.'4, the City oi Manvel and Braroria
County.

e. yV$O nnd Pqvgrq tp"Ferve fomona $eq.t

W$D Contractor: Hurtad* Conslruction Conrpany
Paving Sontractnr: D&J Construetion, lnc.
Final A*c*ptance: 517 I I &
Warranty Hxpires: 5l7l19

f. Pomona Lake "B" Pedestrian Bridqe

Contractor: Division lll * Constructors, lnc.
Fi*al Acceptance: 7l2l1B
Warranty Expires: 7 l2l1g

4
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CHANGE ORDER

No. 1

PBOJECT Construction of th

DATE OF ISSUANCE ber 6. 201 I EFFECTIVE DATE November 6. 2018

OWNE

ENGINEEB'S CONTRACT 11

ENGINE

You are directed to make the following changes in the contract Documents

Description: See Attachment,,A',

Reason for Change order: Additional costs lo malch the proposed lifl station pump to the exlsting lift stationpumps.

IN CONTBACT PRICE: lN co TIM

OnginalContract Prrce OngrnalContract Times

SubstantialCom
441 00 Ready for Final Paym

days or dates

$

$ nla
days

Price to this Times prior to

Substantial Comptetion
Ready fo r FinalPayment

or dats6

craase crease (

tract P al approved rders

H

lnc. Owner: Brazoria County

Substantial Completion
Fleady for Final

No.
(Authorized Slgnature)

Date:

APPROVED:

Bv:
uwner: pomona phase 28, LLC

(Authorrzed Signarure)

days or dates

{
By:

Srgnrature)

Date:

EJCDC No. 1910-B-B (1990 Edition)

5
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sx&TlffisAT& sp INTHnH$Txm p,&RTtH$
FstrM *3$$

1n1 I

Coffplelfl Nss. 1 - 4 ;ind S it ther* flre interertsd pilrti0s.
Co*rplete Nns. l, ?, 3, 5, and & if there arr nn inlere*fed parrics

SFFICE U$E O'1dLY

f, €RTIFINATIOhI OF ffi LINS
I ${;rm* *f i:usiness entity fiiing foror, and the city, st*ls e$d ssaJr'rlry qf th* trusiness entity's plae *

ef husiness"

Slllelnnd Smilh Ci:nslruction, lne.

llielrm*nd, TX ljr"ril*d Slates

Nr:mlrer:

?*1$-441_S8{}

Fiied:

2 Uovernmenlal (}r ;{gel}cy $ e p&rty l$ c*ntfa{:t LllSlxxs
i eirg {il*d.

Srs.r*ria (l*r'rty MunieipaN Ulllity ilisirifrt f',0. 3S Bate &eknowledged:

p trravid$ the ldentifi{:&t;sn number us*d hy the g*'rsrnmsfitel entity sr state *Uaocy te tree k *r identify the e*ntrftct, and pr*vid* a
d*s*rig:tion {rf tlxe serviees, gor:ds, *r slt}sr prsp*rtylo be pr$vidrd under the *sntri}et.

2tt4"52t)t
C*nslrueltn* *l th* Lift Sl*ti*r I'Jo, I an* \lle$leweler Trc;ltt'*efit ftrlent " phfrs* ll ts Ssrvs Fnnr*na

!&

Name o? lnterested Pertv ility, $tat*, e$un{ry {plac* o{ tr*sin*xs}
Itlature *f illter8st

{ehe*lr
I

Srtitlr , Wad* Qrr:irrnord, TX tl'r ILil Starcs X

Sillei*nd , Dam*n fti*hnl*rii, TX Uilitsd $tnt*s

S f {rs*k 6nly it ther* is N{} l*ter*steS per{y

s unsyfsft r* nECLA&,&?tsN

t'{y ni\$re i$ t ailC $y ditts *l birlh i* s

hly *d{,r*ss i$ lq r/$5 &s{ ldrf S " $ ffi" .e) Elesr$*forvr) *& r ll.vd_
{sl,"eel} lcitY) {$141s} i:ip efrd*J {flfr0*lr}t)

1 rlsrl&ru un*fr psnalry *l prr;ury rhet ths l*relJoiilg i* tru* nnrj rnrre*t

[xsrutEd i]1 l%,ll r SufYm $t&1* *l &d$
fil

o,u., /{" ,.,",, 
"' --*U: pa !-7-

{m0i1th} {y*sr}

#
$t n*thsria*$ &E cf i:rrsin*ss enliry

{*cclaranl}

S*r;rrs pr*vidrrl i:y T*xas filhics e*rnmissi*r"l rq,rrwJ. ethits. sle{8.|x -*s V*r*i*n Vl. 1,. fS.rbSlSS
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lA
LJAENGINEERING

l9O4WGrond Porkwoy N, Suite lOO, Koty,TexosTl4hg
t 713953.52OO f7139535026 LJA.com TBPEF-1386

January 17,2019

Mr. Dave Ferguson
Brazoria County
Emgrgency Services District No. 3
P.O. Box 1253
Manvel, Texas 77578

Re: Utllity Capacity Request
Proposed Fire Station / Emergency Services Building
Brazoria County Municipal Utility District No. 39
City of Manvel ETJ, Brazoria County, Texas
UA Project No. 1839-3900 (12.11

Dear Mr. Ferguson:

As the District Engineer for Brazoria County Municipal Utility District No. 39, we have reviewed the
capacity request for the referenced project.

The proposed proiect will be located on an approximately 2.5 acre tract near the intersection of
Pomona Parkway and Croix Parkway. Based on the prbliminary information received from the
owner, the proposed improvements include the construction of a 14,oOO square foot fire station and
emergency services building which willaccommodate 14 personnet. A locaiion map and preliminary
site layout are attached to this letter.

The Equivalent single Family connection (ESFC) calculations are as follows:

Fire station: 14 personnetx 0.286 ESFC / capita = 4,oo ESFO

Total Number of ESFCs Requlred = 4 ESFC

Based on the calculations above, the proposed water usage would be i,820 gallons per day (4S5
gq{/ ESFC), and the proposed wastewater usage would be 1,260 gallons-per Oai (gfS'gbd I
ESFC). The Dlstrict has adequate water and wastewater capacity withii the existing dnd prop-dseO
facilities to serve the project at the calcutated 4 ESFCs. 

'ln 
addition, the District* has idequate

detention capacity to serve the approximately 2.S-acre tract.

lf you have any questions, please call me at 713.gS3.5119.

Sincerely,

6r.,^ f:{tr *l--
Brian T. Edwards, PE
Senior Projec.t Manager

Attachments

Copy: Mr. Tlm Austin, Allen Boone Humphries Flobinson, LLp
Mr. Rick Marriott, SiEnvironmental, LLC
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